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RESPONSE TO LETTER A – GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH (OPR) 

Response to Comment A-1 

OPR confirmed that the DEIR was submitted to select state agencies for review. In response, comments were 
received from two agencies before the end of the review period: the Department of Toxic Substances Control 
and the Department of Fish and Game. OPR acknowledges that the County of Monterey has complied with 
the State Clearinghouse review requirements pursuant to CEQA. 

The letters noted as received by OPR were also received by the lead agency and are 
addressed below under Response to Comment Letter B and Letter C.   
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RESPONSE TO LETTER B – CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME (CDFG) 

The County acknowledges that the Department’s name has since been changed to the 
California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW).  As a general response, please see responses 
to Letter RD-2 as submitted on the RDEIR. 

Response to Comment B-1 

The CDFG provides a project summary, identifies the role of trustee and responsible agencies, recommends 
revisions to the EIR, and summarizes CDFG CEQA implications for permit issuance.  

No response is necessary as these comments are statements regarding the project and legal 
framework for agency review. Section 3.3 of the EIR has been revised. Please see Recirculated 
Draft EIR (RDEIR) Section 3.3.  

Response to Comment B-2 

CDFG cites jurisdiction under the Fish and Game Code, and recommends setback distances during 
construction. 

Recommendations are noted for the record. MM 3.3-7 of the RDEIR addresses burrowing owl, 
nesting raptors and migratory birds. See response to comment 39-9. 

Response to Comment B-3 

The CDFG makes several comments regarding the assessment for California tiger salamander (CTS) and 
related mitigation measures. 

Comments have been noted for the record and addressed in the RDEIR. See responses to Letter 
RD-2. 

Response to Comment B-4 

Mitigation for Pacific Grove clover. 

Please see the RDEIR regarding this issue and response to Letter RD-2.  

Response to Comment B-5 

Recommendations for burrowing owl mitigation. 

Comments have been noted for the record and addressed in the RDEIR and response to 
comment 39-9.  

Response to Comment B-6 

Wildlife impacts from erosion control mesh products. 

Comments have been noted for the record. Please see response to Letter RD-2 for specific 
changes to mitigation. 
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Response to Comment B-7 

CDFG recommends USFWS consultation. 

Comments have been noted for the record and addressed in the RDEIR. See response to Letter 
RD-2. 
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RESPONSE TO LETTER C – DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL (DTSC) 

Response to Comment C-1 

The DTSC questions the findings and investigation of the “debris pile” and proposed mitigation strategies, 
and requests clarification on the criteria to be used if cleanup is required.  

The debris pile is mentioned within the original Phase I site assessment from 2007, and notes that 
“one debris pile containing vehicle tires was noted on the residential portion of the property”. 
The investigator did not note any specific evidence of hazards or hazardous materials, but did 
recommend removal of the pile under the observation of an environmental professional (Phase I 
ESA, page 2). The mitigation measure in the EIR is consistent with the investigator’s 
recommendation. Due to the location and small size of the debris pile site, no significant 
secondary environmental effects would be expected to occur with its removal. There are no 
nearby sensitive noise receptors, construction-related dust abatement measures would be 
applicable to this work, and transportation would be limited and temporary. The nature of the 
debris—tires, defunct ranch equipment, etc.—is not conducive to the release of hazards or risk 
of upset. As identified on page 3.8-12 of the DEIR, the “construction area” was actually a 
Caltrans staging area for improvements at the Highway 68/San Benancio Road intersection and 
has since been cleared with completion of those improvements. 

Please see modified measure below, which clarifies the requirements for removal of the debris 
pile. 

MM 3.8-1a Prior to issuance of a grading permit for the areas involving 
the debris pile, and construction yard sites, the Monterey 
County Planning Department shall require that the project 
applicant hire qualified environmental professionals 
(hazardous materials abatement and archaeologist) to 
observe the removal of the debris pile located at the 
residence and to conduct a follow-up site visit to the 
construction yard located at San Benancio Road and 
State Route 68 upon removal of the materials to assess the 
presence of recognized environmental concerns. 
Subsequent soil sampling below the debris pile and 
construction yard may be necessary  Prior to removal, a 
Phase II ESA shall be conducted at these locations. If soil 
samples from the Phase II investigation identify remnant 
contamination or hazardous materials, the project applicant 
shall have contaminated soil and/or materials removed, 
transported, disposed of at an authorized landfill, or 
otherwise abated and remediated by a certified 
professional in accordance with local, state, and federal 
regulations. Any contaminated materials will be removed 
by hand (due to archaeological sensitivity), removal will be 
conducted by an environmental specialist, and all findings 
will be catalogued.  Any remediation will be conducted 
pursuant to the Department of Toxic Substances Control’s 
Proven Technologies and Remedies (PT&R) for the 
identified contaminant. A post-cleanup report will be 
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provided to the County documenting the materials found, 
and how they were disposed. The presence of the 
archaeologist is due to the proximity of known cultural 
resources in this general location.   
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RESPONSE TO LETTER D – CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (CALTRANS) 

Response to Comment D-1 

Conditional Support for Alternative Transportation and Access Concept. 

Caltrans District 5 has commented and conceptually agrees with Alternative 3B that includes a 
new signalized intersection on Highway 68 at Ferrini Ranch Road. This conceptual support is 
based on a series of design conditions, including widening of a portion of State Route 68. A 
supplemental travel time corridor analysis of this alternative (Wood Rodgers, February 2012) has 
been reviewed by the County of Monterey and is included as an attachment to this Final EIR. 

Caltrans comments also address timing of mitigation which would be applicable to Alternative 
3B (or any alternative with a similar access configuration). Since the project as proposed shows 
primary access through Toro County Park, mitigation measure MM 3.12-1a as written provides 
adequate mitigation for the project’s impact to facilities along the State Route 68 corridor. 

If a project alternative is approved by the County that involves a new intersection at a realigned 
Torero Drive and associated widening of State Route 68, then the County agrees that any such 
improvements must be in place prior to construction of the project.  

The following condition will be applied to any such alternative:  

State Route 68 Traffic Mitigation: Prior to issuance of building and/or grading permits for 
individual lot development within the subdivision, the project applicant(s) shall, in 
coordination with Caltrans and the Bureau of Land Management, construct a portion of 
the “State Route 68 Commuter Improvements” project from the four-lane section of State 
Route 68 to a point 2,200 feet westward, together with final project access as approved 
by the Board of Supervisors and Caltrans. Regardless of whether the applicant 
implements these improvements alone or provides fair-share funding as calculated by 
the County, the improvements shall be in place prior to construction of homes. Although 
these improvements will improve conditions locally, project impacts elsewhere along the 
corridor remain significant and unavoidable. Emergency access shall be provided via 
locked/non-actuated “crash gates” at locations acceptable to the County, Caltrans 
and the Monterey County Regional Fire District. State Route 68 improvements will follow 
Caltrans project-development and review processes. 

Response to Comment D-2 

Caltrans concurs that construction of Ferrini Ranch Road adjacent to State Route 68 would result in a 
significant and unavoidable impact and that the construction of Ferrini Ranch Road jeopardizes the State 
Scenic Highway designation. Caltrans suggests additional visual simulations and modifications to mitigation 
to ensure the validation of the effectiveness of the proposed berm and its natural appearance. 

As shown on pages 3.1-46 and -47 of the DEIR, the improvements necessary for construction of 
Ferrini Ranch Road are identified as significant and unavoidable. Additional visual simulations will 
not change the conclusions of the analysis or support an alternative finding. For these reasons, 
no additional visual simulations have been prepared. 
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Regarding the proposed landscape berm along State Route 68 near proposed Lots #20–#22 
and #24–#28, please see Figure 3.1-13. This figure provides an example of a contoured berm 
with native grasses similar to the existing condition, providing a subtle rise in topography to 
screen homes in the background. The impact is addressed by mitigation measure MM 3.1-1a, 
which has been augmented to address this specific location:  

MM 3.1-1a Prior to final map approval, the The project applicant shall 
reconfigure the lot and development pattern to relocate 
building sites for residential lots outside of the critical 
viewshed areas and 100-foot scenic roadway setback. 
Buildings on lots where building sites cannot be fully 
located outside the critical viewshed must not be visible 
from scenic roadways (SR 68, River Road, or San Benancio 
Road). The applicant shall demonstrate to the County that 
lots can be built upon meeting this visual criteria prior to 
recording the final subdivision map. Where berms are 
currently proposed for screening and view protection 
along the State Route 68 Scenic Corridor, the applicant 
shall provide sufficient detail in the improvement plans with 
the final map to allow verification by the County of berm 
appearance and effectiveness as a screen. 

Response to Comment D-3 

Caltrans expresses concerns regarding runoff and flooding potential, as well as assumptions for runoff 
intensities and drainage facilities.   

As noted on page 3.7-18 of the DEIR, the detention basin design is schematic at this time, based 
upon a preliminary drainage report. Final facility design is subject to review and approval by the 
Monterey County Water Resources Agency (MCWRA) once final improvement plans are 
submitted for review. Any drainage facilities that affect or are located within the state right-of-
way are subject to review by Caltrans. 

It should be noted that the County has recently updated post-project drainage, retention and 
water quality requirements in response to new State standards. The project will be subject to 
those requirements, as specified by Monterey County Environmental Services. The preliminary 
drainage study for Alternative 5 (Whitson Engineering, 2014), as part of this RDEIR, incorporates 
the new requirements. 

Response to Comment D-4 

Caltrans expresses concerns regarding wildlife corridor crossings and fencing associated with Alternative 3B. 
Details of the proposed wildlife corridor and confirmation of open space maintenance is requested. 

Comments regarding wildlife have been noted for the record. Please see revised Section 3.3 
and Alternative 5 in the RDEIR. Please also see responses to Letter RD-2 and Master Response 3 
regarding this issue.   
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RESPONSE TO LETTER E – TRANSPORTATION AGENCY OF MONTEREY COUNTY (TAMC) 

Response to Comment E-1 

Payment of Regional Development Impact Fees for project-specific and cumulative impacts.  

Please see response to comment D-1. Project-specific mitigation has been provided for any 
alternative that will result in a new intersection and widening of State Route 68. The EIR 
recognizes that the payment of fees will not fully mitigate project-level impacts, and concludes 
that impacts to specific intersections and segments will remain significant and unavoidable.  

Response to Comment E-2 

TAMC states that whether or not an impacted intersection is included in a fee program does not relieve the 
applicant from mitigating the impacts as a result of development. Proper mitigations for these impacts should 
be identified and fair-share payments would be imperative.  

The facilities (intersections and roadway segments) identified in the comment reflect the 
summary of conclusions on page 3.12-40 of the DEIR. As noted on pages 3.12-23 and -37 of the 
DEIR, the widening of State Route 68 to four lanes, plus the associated intersection 
improvements, would improve operations along the State Route 68 corridor to acceptable levels 
of service under Background Plus Project conditions. However, no funding is available for these 
improvements or the South Fort Ord Bypass, nor have these improvements been included in the 
Regional Transportation Plan. Beyond the funding issue, there are political and environmental 
constraints to these major capacity-based improvements. For these reasons, there is no “fair-
share” calculation for these improvements that are unfunded and unlikely to occur. Therefore, 
these improvements are not considered feasible mitigation under CEQA. The project therefore 
has no ability to mitigate for these specific impacts. By CEQA standards, if an impact cannot be 
mitigated through feasible measures or alternatives, the impact must be considered an 
unavoidable consequence of the proposal. Such impacts require findings by the approving 
agency documenting the agency’s overriding considerations for such impacts. 

Response to Comment E-3 

TAMC requests that any modification of access to State Route 68 should be coordinated with Caltrans and 
the Bureau of Land Management. 

Comment noted for the record. This comment has been addressed in Response to Comment D-
1. 

Response to Comment E-4 

TAMC provides several comments regarding bicycle, pedestrian, and transit impacts, which include the 
following requests: provide connection to the trail from State Route 68 so commuters may chose to use the 
path instead of the shoulder; consider installation of crosswalks at the trail entrances and a roundabout at the 
new intersection; and designate an agency to provide trail maintenance. 

Suggestions are noted. The multipurpose trail as originally proposed would be accessed via San 
Benancio Road at the intersection of San Benancio Road/State Route 68 and via River Road 
near the intersection of River Road and State Route 68. As noted on page 3.10-19 of the DEIR, 
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the Monterey County Parks Department would be the responsible agency for trail maintenance. 
Considering that a California tiger salamander mitigation area has been established within Toro 
Park as mitigation for another unrelated project, final trail alignment could be influenced by this 
constraint in order to avoid disturbance.  

Response to Comment E-5 

TAMC states that bicycle and pedestrian access to the nearby school, services, and parks should be a 
priority, and provide several recommendations for non-motorized mobility. 

Specific suggestions regarding facilities are noted for the record. A multimodal path for 
pedestrian and bicycle users was proposed along Highway 68 between San Benancio and River 
Road; however, due to the location of, and potential impact to, California Tiger Salamander this 
is not a feasible component. Any multimodal components related to Highway 68 improvements 
will need to be approved by CalTrans. The proposed bicycle and pedestrian improvements 
within the project site would be subject to County Code requirements, which would include 
compliance with ADA standards and provisions for bicycle racks. With the grade of the 
proposed roadways being greater than 30 percent in some areas, the provision for bicycle 
facilities along the internal roadways would not be considered feasible. The proposed roads 
within the project site will be lightly traveled and bicycle traffic on these roads will not conflict 
with motorized traffic. 
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RESPONSE TO LETTER F – MONTEREY BAY UNIFIED AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT 
(MBUAPCD) 

Response to Comment F-1 

The MBUAPCD makes several comments regarding Section 3.2, Air Quality. These comments primarily 
focus on Tables 3.2-2, 3.2-3, and 3.2-5; short-term construction emissions; and sensitive receptors.  

Comments regarding Section 3.2, Air Quality, are noted for the record. Please see revised 
Section 3.2 contained within the RDEIR.  

Response to Comment F-2 

The MBUAPCD provides comments regarding Section 3.12, Transportation and Circulation. These 
comments address the timing of mitigation measure MM 3.12-1a and recommend additional mitigation 
measures to help reduce both transportation and greenhouse gas emission impacts. 

Please see revisions to Section 3.2 within the RDEIR. See also Response to Comment D-1 
regarding the timing of mitigation and facility improvements. 

Response to Comment F-3 

The MBUAPCD provides comments regarding Section 3.13, Greenhouse Gas Emissions. These comments 
primarily focus on exceeding thresholds of significance, support for mitigation measure MM 3.13-1, and 
other recommended mitigation measures. 

Please see revised Section 3.13 of the RDEIR. The greenhouse gas assessment methodology has 
been modified. 
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RESPONSE TO LETTER G – MONTEREY COUNTY REGIONAL FIRE DISTRICT (MCRFD) 

Response to Comment G-1 

The MCRFD provided updated information regarding their fire protection services.  

Comments are noted for the record. The description of fire protection services on page 3.10-1 
has been revised as follows: 

3.10.1 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING 

Public Services 

Fire Protection Services 

Fire protection service at the project site would be provided by the Monterey 
County Regional Fire Protection District (MCRFPD). The MCRFPD provides 
firefighting, rescue, and emergency medical service to approximately 
40,00024,000 residents district-wide. The MCRFPD service area consists of 
approximately 350250 square miles of predominantly rural and agricultural 
land uses, in addition to the community of Spreckels. In 20112007, the 
MCRFPD responded to 2,5461,373 incidents, 62.042.0 percent of which were 
associated with medical emergencies (Urquides 20122008). 

The MCRFPD staff consists of 5435 full-time employees and 2215 volunteer 
firefighters (Urquides 2008; Priolo 2012). The full-time firefighters are trained to a 
minimum level as emergency medical technicians, and the volunteer 
firefighters are trained to a minimum level as first responders. Additionally, 18 
of the full-time firefighters also hold paramedic (“EMT-P”) licenses (Urquides 
2008; Priolo 2012). All personnel receive specific training on wildland fire 
control. 

The MCRFPD consists of sixthree fire stations: the Toro Station (Station #1) 
located at 19900 Portola Drive, Salinas; the Chualar Station (Station #2) 
located at 24281 Washington Street, Chualar; and the Laureles Station 
(Station #3) located at 31 Laureles Grade, Salinas; the Village State (Station 
#4) located at 26 Via Contenta, Carmel Valley Road, Carmel Valley; the Mid 
Valley Station (Station #5) located at 8455 Carmel Valley Road, Carmel 
Valley; and the Santa Lucia Preserve Station (Station #6) located on Rancho 
San Carlos Road, Carmel. The administrative office is located next to the Toro 
Station at 1990 Portola Drive in the Serra Village/Toro Park area, Salinasat 201 
Monterey-Salinas Highway/State Route 68 in Monterey. 

Stations #1 and #3 would serve the project site. For emergencies requiring 
only one engine to respond, Station #1 would serve the portion of the 
development accessed from the Toro Park Entrance; and Station 3 would 
respond to the parcels accessed off of San Benancio Road. Both stations 
would respond to all locations within the development for emergencies 
designated by the district to receive two-engine response.  
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The response area for Station #1 includes the Toro Park, Serra Village, Toro Hills, 
Indian Springs, The Bluffs, and Las Palmas subdivisions. Station #1 has an 
engine company staffed with a captain, a lieutenant, and two full-time 
firefighters on duty each day. According to the Monterey County Regional 
Fire Protection District, the average response time from both Station #1 and 
Station #3 to the project site would be approximately 3–4 minutes (Urquides 
2008; Priolo 2012). 

Response to Comment G-2 

The MCRFD states that residences will require 500 gallons per minute with a residual pressure of 20 pounds 
per square inch, and fire hydrants serving the three or more dwelling units or commercial buildings shall be 
required to provide fire flow pursuant to the California Fire Code. 

Comments noted. All fire flow requirements will be met through standard conditions of approval. 
The size of the proposed storage tanks will be determined based upon [approval of] final 
residential unit count and in conformance with Monterey County and California Water Service 
standards.    

Response to Comment G-3 

The MCRFD provides updated information regarding their fire protection services and police protection 
service as discussed in Impact 3.10-1.  

Comment noted. The second to last paragraph on page 3.10-8, under Impact 3.10-1, has been 
revised as follows: 

The Monterey County Sheriff’s Office Central Station andas well as Stations #1 
and #3 of the Monterey County Regional Fire Protection District would 
provide police and fire protection service to the project site. According to the 
Monterey County Sheriff’s Office, the response time to the project site is too 
speculative due to the location of the officer on the beat and the size of the 
patrol area. However, an estimated time would be 20 to 25 minutes (Crozier 
2008). According to the Monterey County Regional Fire Protection District, the 
average response time to the project site would be approximately 3 to 4 
minutes (Urquides 2008). 
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